2
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
Octal buffer/line driver with 5 V tolerant
inputs/outputs (3-state)
74LVC244A;
74LVCH244A
FEATURES
• 5 V tolerant inputs/outputs for interfacing with 5 V logic

inputs/outputs (3-state)
74LVC244A; 74LVCH244A
ORDERING INFORMATION
FUNCTION TABLE
See note 1.
Note
1. H = HIGH voltage level;
a) L = LOW voltage level;
b) X = don’t care;
c) Z = high-impedance OFF-state.
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC244AD −40 to +125 °C 20 SO20 plastic SOT163-1
74LVCH244AD −40 to +125 °C 20 SO20 plastic SOT163-1
74LVC244ADB −40 to +125 °C 20 SSOP20 plastic SOT339-1
74LVCH244ADB −40 to +125 °C 20 SSOP20 plastic SOT339-1
74LVC244APW −40 to +125 °C 20 TSSOP20 plastic SOT360-1
74LVCH244APW −40 to +125 °C 20 TSSOP20 plastic SOT360-1
74LVC244ABQ −40 to +125 °C 20 DHVQFN20 plastic SOT764-1
74LVCH244ABQ −40 to +125 °C 20 DHVQFN20 plastic SOT764-1
INPUT OUTPUT
nOE nAn nYn
L L L
L H H